
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 12 October 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hall, 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, 
Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson 
and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 11 October 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2023 
(Minute Nos. 287 - 291) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B Reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
 

 

5.   Report of the Head of Planning Services 
 
To consider the attached report (Parts 2, 3 and 5). 
 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee.  All applications on which the public has registered 
to speak will be taken first.  Requests to speak at the meeting must be 
registered with Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk 
or call 01795 417328) by noon on Wednesday 11 October 2023. 
 

5 - 52 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 3 October 2023 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3952/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2014-Sep-2023%2019.00%20Planning%20Committee.pdf?T=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. . To find out more about the 
work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING SERVICES 

 
 
 

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee 
 

12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 
Standard Index to Contents 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 

meeting may be considered at this meeting 
 
PART 1  Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere 

on this Agenda 
 
PART 2  Applications for which permission is recommended 
 
PART 3  Applications for which refusal is recommended 
 
PART 4 Swale Borough Council’s own development; observation on 

County Council’s development; observations on development in 
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government 
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on 
‘County Matter’ applications. 

 
PART 5  Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal, 

reported for information 
 
PART 6  Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration 

of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded 
      

 
 
ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 OCTOBER 2023 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings 
 
PART 2 
 
2.1  23/502632/FULL EASTCHURCH 8 Oak Tree Close 
 
2.2  23/502598/FULL  Sittingbourne  Chalkpit 1 Highsted Road 
 
 
PART 3 
 
3.1 23/502886/FULL SITTINGBOURNE 2 Walnut Court Lammas Drive 
 
 
PART 5 
 
5.1  21/503049/FULL Borden  Fifield Lodge School Lane 
 
5.2 21/505794/FULL  Teynham Land at Cellar Hill 
  
   

  
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 2.1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 OCTOBER 2023 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 23/502632/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Increase roof height of existing garage, creating a first floor link extension with insertion of front 

and side dormers. Erection of 2.5m high retractable pool roof enclosure. 

SITE LOCATION 

8 Oak Tree Close Eastchurch Sheerness Kent ME12 4JY   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 

appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of 

Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 

conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Householder 
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Eastchurch Parish Council have raised objections to the proposal on relevant planning 

considerations in the view of the Interim Head of Planning.  

 

Case Officer Megan Harris  

WARD Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Eastchurch 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Oyeniyi 

Oyelade 

AGENT JAT-Surv Ltd 

DATE REGISTERED 

14/06/23 

TARGET DATE 

18/09/23 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&key

Val=RVRQEVTYIFX00  

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

 

1.1 8 Oak Tree Close is a large detached two storey property located within the built up area 

boundary of Eastchurch. The property has a single storey extension to the eastern side 

of the property, which contains a double garage which has been partially converted to a 

utility room. A large driveway is located to the front of this. On the rear elevation of the 

property is a conservatory. The rear garden contains a swimming pool and associated 

outbuilding. 

 

Page 9

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RVRQEVTYIFX00
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RVRQEVTYIFX00


Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 2.1 

 

1.2 The property is located on a modern housing estate, surrounded by large detached 

dwellings of various designs. The site also lies within an area of Potential Archaeological 

Importance. The site is set on slightly higher ground than No. 7 Oak Tree Close to the 

east and Oak Tree Close itself.  

 

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

 

2.1 SW/11/1529 – Planning permission granted on 20.01.2012 for a ‘Single storey side 

extension.’ 

 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 

3.1 This application seeks planning permission to raise the height of the garage roof to 

create a first floor, including a first floor link extension above the single storey side 

extension at the property. The first floor would be largely contained within the enlarged 

roof space. To facilitate this, the eaves of the extension will be raised to 3.7m, whilst the 

ridge height will be raised to 6.6m. Three pitched roof dormer windows are proposed on 

the first floor extension, one on the north west elevation and two on the north east 

elevation. Five rooflights are also proposed on the rear facing roof slopes of the 

extension. A large glazed window is proposed in the apex of the roof of the extension. 

The development will facilitate the creation of an additional bedroom with en-suite within 

the roof space of the extension.  

 

3.2 The erection of a 2.5m high retractable swimming pool roof enclosure is also proposed. 

It will connect to the existing outbuilding to the side of the pool, and will have a footprint 

of 14.6m x 7.7m.  

 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

4.1 The application was advertised via a site notice and neighbour notification letters. Two 

rounds of consultation were undertaken, one of which was following amendments to the 

block plan to show the proposed rooflights in the link extension. One neighbour letter 

objection was received, raising the following summarised concerns. The representations 

are available to view in full online. 

 

• Overlooking concerns from dormer windows.  

• Increase in height of garage will be imposing to No. 7, especially when taking into 

account the existing garage is 1m higher than neighbour.  

• Concerned additional bathroom will put additional pressure on drains. 

 

4.2 Eastchurch Parish Council object to the application for the following reason: 

 

• Proposal represents an overdevelopment of the area.  

• Note they have no objection to the retractable pool roof enclosures. 

 
  

Page 10



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 2.1 

 

5. REPRESENTATIONS 

 

5.1 KCC Archaeology – Advise that given the limited ground excavations involved, no 

archaeological measures are required.  

 

6. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 

 

6.1 Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Council Local Plan 2017   

 

ST 3 The Swale settlement strategy 

CP 4 Requiring good design 

DM 7 Vehicle parking 

DM 14 General development criteria 

DM 16 Alterations and ex
[...]
 on No. 7. 

 
7.15 The rooflights proposed in the rear facing roof slopes of the extension will be high level, 

serving the kitchen/diner on the ground floor and as such will not cause any overlooking 

issues. The two dormer windows proposed in the north east elevation of the extension 

would face towards the garage, driveway and front garden at No. 7. The garage would 

obscure views towards the dwelling, and it is noted that the front of the property (as with 

the rest of the estate) is open plan and visible from the street.  Due to the orientation of 

the windows in relation to No. 7, views of the property itself or its rear garden will not be 

provided. As such, No. 7 will still be afforded a good standard of privacy.  

 

7.16 The proposed pool enclosure is limited in height and will lie a minimum of approximately 

18m from the closest neighbouring dwelling. Due to this, it is not considered that the 

enclosure will cause any harm to the living conditions of neighbours.  

 

7.17 Taking the above into account the proposal is considered to have an acceptable impact 

upon the living conditions of surrounding dwellings in accordance with policies DM 14 

and DM 16 of the Local Plan 2017 and the NPPF. 

 

Transport and Highways 

 

7.18 The NPPF promotes sustainable patterns of development and expects land use and 

transport planning to work in parallel in order to deliver such. A core principle of the 

NPPF is that development should:  

 

“Actively manage patterns of growth to make the fullest use of public transport, 

walking and cycling and to focus development in locations which are sustainable.”  

 

7.19 The NPPF also states that:  

 

“Development should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there 

would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative 

Page 13



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 2.1 

 

impacts on the road network would be severe.” 

 

7.20 Local Plan policy pr
[...]
7, DM 14 and DM 16 of the Local Plan and the SPG. It is recommended that 

planning permission be granted. 

 

9. CONDITIONS 

 

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is 
granted.  

 
Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 14



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 2.1 

 

 
(2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development herby permitted shall match those listed on the application form.  
 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 

 
(3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: PL02 Rev B, PL03 Rev A and PL04 Rev B.  
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  

Page 15



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 2.1 

 

 

Page 16



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 2.2 

2.2 REFERENCE NO – 23/502598/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Replacement of existing chain link and concrete post fencing with 2.4-meter-high palisade fence 
(green in colour). 

SITE LOCATION 

Chalkpit 1 Highsted Road Sittingbourne Kent ME10 4BE   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head 
of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 
conditions as may be consequently necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE Major  

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Councillor Bonney has requested that this application be determined by the Planning Committee.  

CASE OFFICER Matt Duigan 

WARD  

West Downs 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Rodmersham 

APPLICANT Miss Julie Hadlow 

AGENT Miss Julie Hadlow, GH 
Dean and Co. 

DATE REGISTERED 

07/06/2023 

TARGET DATE 

06/09/2023 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

23/502598/FULL | Replacement of existing chainlink and concrete post fencing with 2.4 meter 
high palisade fence (green in colour). | Chalkpit 1 Highsted Road Sittingbourne Kent ME10 4BE 
(midkent.gov.uk) 

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DECRIPTION 
 

1.1. The site is to the east of Highsted Road and is the northern most of three disused chalk 
quarries.  The former quarries are subject to non-statutory designation as Highsted 
Quarries Local Wildlife Sites. The former quarry is dominated by secondary woodland, 
with a near continuous woodland canopy present.  

 

1.2. Between Highsted Road and the northern most quarry is a fence to prevent access from 
the road to the disused quarry.  The fence is supported by concreate pillars with chain 
link fence between the pillars and barbed wire to the top.  The existing boundary 
treatment is 2.4m in height. 

 

1.3. The fence is set approximately 1m to the east of Highsted Road.  Beyond the fence is 
scrub and trees, extending for approximately 1m beyond the fence, there after the land 
drops into the former quarry. The former quarry is approximately 12m deep. 

 

1.4. While the overall size of the former quarry extends to 5.4Ha, the application relates to 
the portion of fencing along the side of the quarry adjacent to Highsted Road. 

Page 17

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 2.2 

 

1.5. The existing and proposed replacement fence run to the side of Highsted Road, which 
is designated as a rural Lane. While the site itself is not within an area designated as an 
Area of High Landscape Value (AHLV), the eastern boundary of the site does adjoin an 
AHLV.  It should be noted the proposed fence is along the western boundary of the site, 
as such it is set some distance from the AHLV.   

 
2. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1. None relevant. 
 
3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
3.1. Planning permission is sought for the replacement of existing chain-link and concrete 

post fencing with 2.4-metre-high palisade fence (green in color). 
 
3.2. The existing fence has failed in many places, due in part to damage from vehicles and 

it has also been cut in places.  The Applicant has advised that at times people have 
sought to damage the fence to gain unauthorised access to the former quarry. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1. One round of consultation was undertaken, during which letters were sent to 

neighbouring occupiers; a notice was displayed at the application site and the 
application was advertised in the local newspaper. Full details of representations are 
available online. 

 
4.2. No letters of representation were received from neighbours in response to the 

consultation.  
 
4.3. Rodmersham Parish Council:- objected to the application on the following grounds:  

In summary, Rodmersham Parish Council raised concern over the appearance of the 
proposed fencing as it would have an industrial appearance.  Concern was also raised 
that the fence would cause harm to valued landscapes, Highsted Road (as a designated 
rural lane) and a designated Important Local Countryside Gap.. 

 
4.4. The Ward Cllr (Cllr Bonney) also made representations, raising concern with the 

appearance of the proposed fence and the need to ensure protected species would not 
be harmed.  While the need to prevent unauthorised access was understood, the Cllr 
requested that the type of fencing be reconsidered to improve the visual appearance of 
the replacement fencing.   

 
5. REPRESENTATIONS 
 

SBC Conservation: - No objection to the proposal  
 

Mid Kent Environmental Health: - No objection subject to a condition relating to the 
hours of 
[...]
2 October 2023 ITEM 2.2 

INFORMATIVE 
 
The Council’s approach to the application  
 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the 
Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on 
solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a pre-
application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application. The application was considered by the Planning Committee 
where the applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the 
application. 
  

Page 23



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 2.2 

 

Page 24



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 3.1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 OCTOBER 2023 PART 3 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 3 
 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended 
  
 

3.1 REFERENCE NO: 23/502886/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Insertion of replacement windows and doors. 

SITE LOCATION 

2 Walnut Court Lammas Drive Sittingbourne Kent ME10 2DR 

RECOMMENDATION  REFUSE. 

APPLICATION TYPE Householder 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Cllr Tony Winckless has referred the application to the Planning Committee based upon the 
relationship of the scheme with heritage assets. 

Case Officer Julia Marshall 

WARD Milton Regis PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

N/A 

APPLICANT Miss Esther 
Owusu 

AGENT Blackrock Architecture 
Ltd 

DATE REGISTERED 

23/6/2023 

TARGET DATE 

18/8/2023 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

23/502886/FULL | Insertion of replacement windows and doors. | 2 Walnut Court Lammas Drive 
Sittingbourne Kent ME10 2DR (midkent.gov.uk) 

 

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 2 Walnut Court is a two storey detached dwelling located within the built-up area of 

Sittingbourne. It forms part of a small housing development approved in 19
[...]
r the design and style of the replacement windows and door would preserve or enhance 

the character and appearance of the conservation area and the setting of nearby listed 

buildings, as well as its impact on the wider character and appearance of the area. 

Design of the proposed development / Heritage  

7.7 Sections 66 and 72 of the TCP Act place a duty on Local Planning Authorities to have special 

regard to the desirability of preserving the special character or appearance of conservation 

areas and preserving listed buildings (including their setting). The National Planning Policy 

Framework states that local planning authorities should identify and assess the particular 

significance of any heritage asset and consider the impact of a proposal on a heritage asset, 

to avoid or minimise conflict between the heritage asset’s conservation and any aspect of the 

proposal. Great weight should be given to the asset’s conservation, irrespective of the level of 

harm. Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance 

of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits that 

may arise. Policies DM32 and DM33 of the Local Plan place similar requirements on 

development proposals. 

7.8 The application property forms part of a small development of 3 houses within the immediate 

setting of Milton Regis High Street Conservation Area and a number of Grade II listed buildings 

are located immediately adjacent to the site on the west side of the High Street. In addition, 

the conservation area boundary partially crosses the application site and cuts through the 

existing dwelling. The application property and other dwellings within this small development 

approved in 1990 were designed to a higher standard of architectural design and associated 

contextual sensitivity than the other dwellings on Lammas Drive that are sited further away 

from the above heritage assets. The existing 
[...]
to the Committee and promote the application. 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 

 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 

 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

Page 28



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 ITEM 3.1 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 12 October 2023 PART 5 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 OCTOBER 2023 PART 5 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – Fifield Lodge School Lane Borden 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Observations 
 
In allowing the appeal, the Inspector did not consider the site to be remote as guests 
would be able to walk or cycle into Borden village, where there is a pub, a church and 
bus stops. The Inspector concluded that the proposal would have economic benefits and 
as such complies with Policy ST1 of the Local Plan and Paragraph 84 of the NPPF. 
Despite the proposal not being one of the types of development identified in the 
supporting text to Policy DM25 (Important Local Countryside Gaps), the Inspector 
considered these to be examples rather than a closed list of acceptable development 
types and concluded there would not be unacceptable harm to the character and 
appearance of the area. 

 
 

• Item 5.2 – Land at Cellar Hill Teynham 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Observations 
 
The Inspector did not consider the proposed development would harm highway safety 
or the character and appearance of the countryside, or the rural lane. Neither did they 
consider the proposed development would result in unacceptable harm to biodiversity, 
but instead would be capable of achieving a net gain in this respect. The Inspector also 
reached the view that the site was sustainable. How
[...]
Pit Fence
	3.1 2 Walnut Court
	Part 5 Index 12 October 2023
	5.1 Fifield Lodge
	5.2 Land at Cellar Hill Teynham




Minutes of the meeting


- 259 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 12 October 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.40 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Lloyd Bowen (Substitute for Councillor Andy 
Booth), Hayden Brawn (Substitute for Councillor Charlie Miller), Simon Clark, 
Kieran Golding, Angela Harrison (Substitute for Councillor Karen Watson), 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Chris Palmer (Substitute for Councillor James Hall), 
Richard Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Elliott Jayes), Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, 
Terry Thompson, Angie Valls and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: William Allwood, Andy Byrne, Philippa Davies, Matt Duigan and 
Ceri Williams. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Simon Algar. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Monique Bonney. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Carole Jackson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, James Hall, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, 
Claire Martin, Charlie Miller and Karen Watson. 
 

352 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

353 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2023 (Minute Nos. 287 – 291) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

354 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
item 3.1 23/502886/FULL 2 Walnut Court, Lammas Drive, Sittingbourne.  He explained 
that he supported the application and would speak as Ward Member and then not speak 
or vote on the item. 
 

355 Schedule of Decisions 
 
PART 2 

 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 23/502632/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Increase roof height of existing garage, creating a first floor link extension with 

insertion of front and side dormers. Erection of 2.5m high retractable pool roof 

enclosure. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 12 October 2023 
 

- 260 - 

SITE LOCATION 

8 Oak Tree Close Eastchurch Sheerness Kent ME12 4JY   

WARD Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Eastchurch 

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs 

Oyeniyi Oyelade 

AGENT JAT-Surv Ltd 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Lloyd Bowen. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• There could be some overlooking towards the adjacent property from the 
proposed dormer windows; 

• considered the Parish Council should have made representations at the meeting 
as they had referred the application to the Planning Committee; 

• clarification sought on how the retractable pool roof would open and close and 
whether this would cause any noise issues; and 

• this was a large site, and a relatively modest extension. 
 
In response, the Area Planning Officer considered there would be no harmful 
overlooking due to the orientation of the windows in the proposed first floor.  He said the 
neighbouring garage located between the application site and the adjacent property 
would also help mitigate any overlooking issues.  It was not clear from the application 
information whether the roof enclosure would be operated manually or not. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/502632/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (3) in the report. 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO – 23/502598/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Replacement of existing chain link and concrete post fencing with 2.4-meter-high 
palisade fence (green in colour). 

SITE LOCATION 

Chalkpit 1 Highsted Road Sittingbourne Kent ME10 4BE   

WARD  

West Downs 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Rodmersham 

APPLICANT Miss Julie 
Hadlow 

AGENT Miss Julie Hadlow, 
GH Dean and Co. 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report. 
 
Tim Malpas, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 12 October 2023 
 

- 261 - 

Parish Councillor Duncan Burnett, representing Rodmersham Parish Council, spoke 
against the application. 
 
A visiting Ward Member spoke against the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Lloyd Bowen. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Acknowledged that a robust fence needed to be in place, but considered palisade 
fencing to be intrusive on a rural lane, although this could be mitigated over time 
with additional landscaping; 

• this was an industrial type of fencing, very imposing especially taking into account 
the height of the verge, and it was not suitable for a rural lane; 

• suggested the fencing be moved further back to allow pedestrians to walk on the 
verge; 

• could see the benefits of the fence, but considered it would have an urbanising 
impact on the area; 

• this was an improvement to the chain link fencing; 

• the Parish Council and Ward Member should have been consulted prior to the 
application being submitted; 

• could not see a reason to refuse the application; 

• the applicant had made some changes along the way, i.e. painting the fence 
green to fit in with the surroundings, so considered there must have been some 
discussions; 

• concerned that there was ‘no give’ with the palisade fencing, unlike the chain link 
fencing; and 

• did not consider there was sufficient room for planting in front of the fencing as 
set out in paragraph 7.4.2 in the report. 

 
In response to a question, the Planning Consultant explained that there was no pre-
application discussion, although he did speak to the Ward Member.  He said the original 
colour had been gun metal grey, but officers had been concerned that the fence would 
not blend in.  He explained that the Parish Council and Ward Member had suggested 
park railing fencing, but the Applicant had said this was not feasible.  The Planning 
Consultant confirmed that the fencing would be like-for-like in terms of its position. 
 
Councillor Simon Clark moved the following motion:  That the application be deferred for 
consultation by officers with the Applicant, Parish Council, Ward Member and the Active 
Travel Co-ordinator.  This was seconded by Councillor Richard Palmer.  On being put to 
the vote, the motion was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/502598/FULL be deferred for consultation by 
officers with the Applicant, Parish Council, Ward Member and the Active Travel 
Co-ordinator.   
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 12 October 2023 
 

- 262 - 

PART 3 

 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended 
 

3.1 REFERENCE NO: 23/502886/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Insertion of replacement windows and doors. 

SITE LOCATION 

2 Walnut Court Lammas Drive Sittingbourne Kent ME10 2DR 

WARD Milton Regis PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

N/A 

APPLICANT Miss Esther 
Owusu 

AGENT Blackrock 
Architecture Ltd 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report. 
 
Esther Owusu, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A Ward Member, who was also a member of the Planning Committee, spoke in support 
of the application.  He highlighted that only part of the application site was within the 
conservation area; that the windows would be replaced with brown UVPC (to match 
existing colour); and that no objections had been received. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Lloyd Bowen. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Wooden window frames lasted a lot longer than UVPC ones; 

• some sympathy towards the applicant, and acknowledged that wooden window 
frames would be more expensive; 

• this could set a precedent; 

• considered UVPC looked similar to wooden frames; 

• did not consider the application would have an impact on the conservation area; 

• there was a property nearby with UVPC windows which was within the 
conservation area; and 

• considered that as Permitted Development Rights had been removed when the 
planning permission for the development was approved, and the application site 
was adjacent to the conservation area, the application should be refused. 

 
The Conservation and Design Manager was invited to speak.  He acknowledged that 
only a small part of the application site was within the conservation area, and said that 
even if the boundary was amended, it still meant that the site was within the immediate 
setting of a conservation area and several listed buildings.  He said that timber was of a 
higher quality than UVPC and the following major points needed to be considered:  
aesthetics; function; maintenance; and sustainability. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/502886/FULL be refused for the reason set out in 
the report. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 12 October 2023 
 

- 263 - 

PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – Fifield Lodge School Lane Borden 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 

• Item 5.2 – Land at Cellar Hill Teynham 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


